
Millsaps (1-1) -vs- LeTourneau (1-1)
2/7/2026 at Longview, Texas (Conrad-Vernon Field)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Blake Goodridge (1-0)
Loss: John Montour (0-1)
HBP: None
PB: Hudson Moberly (1)
 
Start: 12:00 PM   Time: 2:06   Attendance: 129   
Game notes:
- J. Devey faced 4 batters in the 6th.
- Sam Thomas faced 3 batters in the 6th.

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 R H E
Millsaps 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 3
LeTourneau 0 1 0 0 0 6 X 7 5 0

Millsaps 0

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Wes Carr 3b 3 0 0 0 0 3 0
EJ Ousley ss 3 0 0 0 0 1 1
Stewart Bonnecaze dh 3 0 1 0 0 0 0
Wesley Grant cf 1 0 0 0 2 1 0
Hudson Moberly c 3 0 2 0 0 0 1
Layne Cross 2b 3 0 0 0 0 2 0
Carston Williams 1b 2 0 0 0 0 2 3
    Mason Morgan ph 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Dominic Mendieta lf 2 0 0 0 0 1 0
    Anson Mo-Billiot ph 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Thomas Temple rf 2 0 1 0 0 0 0
    Jackson Wall ph 1 0 0 0 0 1 1
John Montour p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Jackson Devey p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Sam Thomas p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Weston Myers p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 24 0 4 0 3 11 6

SB: Wesley Grant (1); Hudson Moberly (1)
PO: Stewart Bonnecaze (1)
E: EJ Ousley (1); Layne Cross (1); John Montour (1)

LeTourneau 7

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Austin Wiederhold 2b 4 0 0 0 0 1 2
Chris Savage 1b 4 1 1 0 0 0 2
Jack Kale 3b 2 1 0 0 1 1 0
Luke Land rf 2 2 1 0 1 0 0
    Caleb Sandusky rf 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Jake Morris ss 3 1 1 2 0 0 0
Jonah McDaniel dh 2 1 1 1 0 0 0
Seth Hudson cf 3 1 0 1 0 0 0
Jordan Baynes c 3 0 1 2 0 0 0
Zach Baker lf 1 0 0 0 2 0 0
Blake Goodridge p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Luke Dickey p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 24 7 5 6 4 2 4

SF: Jonah McDaniel (1)
SB: Seth Hudson (1); Zach Baker (1)
CS: Jordan Baynes (1)
PO: Jordan Baynes (1)

Millsaps IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
John Montour (L, 0-1) 5.0 2 1 0 1 2 0 0 0 0 17 19 8 5 67
Jackson Devey 0.0 2 4 3 2 0 2 0 0 0 2 4 0 0 19
Sam Thomas 0.0 1 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 3 0 0 9
Weston Myers 1.0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 3 1 1 13
Totals 5 7 5 4 2 2 0 0 0 24 29 9 6 108

LeTourneau IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Blake Goodridge (W, 1-0) 6.0 4 0 0 2 9 0 0 0 0 21 23 5 3 89
Luke Dickey 1.0 0 0 0 1 2 0 0 0 0 3 4 0 1 19
Totals 4 0 0 3 11 0 0 0 0 24 27 5 4 108



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Millsaps - Top of 1st MIL LET
Wes Carr struck out swinging (2-2). 0 0
EJ Ousley struck out looking (1-2). 0 0
S. Bonnecaze singled to shortstop (0-0). 0 0
S. Bonnecaze out at first c to 1b, picked off. 0 0

LeTourneau - Bottom of 1st MIL LET
A Wiederhold flied out to cf (0-0). 0 0
Chris Savage flied out to rf (1-1). 0 0
Jack Kale struck out looking (2-2). 0 0

Millsaps - Top of 2nd MIL LET
Wesley Grant struck out swinging (2-2). 0 0
H. Moberly singled to center field (0-0). 0 0
Layne Cross flied out to lf (2-0). 0 0
C. Williams struck out swinging (0-2). 0 0

LeTourneau - Bottom of 2nd MIL LET
Luke Land singled to third base (2-2). 0 0
Jake Morris flied out to cf (1-1). 0 0
Luke Land advanced to second on a passed ball. 0 0
Luke Land advanced to third on a throwing error by p, failed pickoff attempt. 0 0
J. McDaniel flied out to lf, SF, RBI (1-1); Luke Land scored, unearned. 0 1
Seth Hudson popped up to 2b (0-0). 0 1

Millsaps - Top of 3rd MIL LET
D. Mendieta flied out to cf (1-1). 0 1
T. Temple singled to center field (2-1). 0 1
Wes Carr struck out swinging (3-2). 0 1
EJ Ousley flied out to lf (0-1). 0 1

LeTourneau - Bottom of 3rd MIL LET
J. Baynes fouled out to 1b (0-1). 0 1
Zach Baker walked (3-2). 0 1
Zach Baker stole second. 0 1
A Wiederhold flied out to lf (1-2). 0 1
Chris Savage grounded out to 3b (1-1). 0 1

Millsaps - Top of 4th MIL LET
S. Bonnecaze grounded out to 2b (0-0). 0 1
Wesley Grant walked (3-1). 0 1
H. Moberly singled to shortstop (0-0); Wesley Grant advanced to second. 0 1
Layne Cross struck out swinging (2-2). 0 1
H. Moberly stole second; Wesley Grant stole third. 0 1
C. Williams struck out swinging (2-2). 0 1

LeTourneau - Bottom of 4th MIL LET
Jack Kale grounded out to 3b (0-2). 0 1
Luke Land grounded out to p (0-1). 0 1
Jake Morris grounded out to ss (0-1). 0 1



Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 6   Hits: 3   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   

Millsaps - Top of 5th MIL LET
D. Mendieta struck out swinging (0-2). 0 1
T. Temple grounded out to ss (0-1). 0 1
Wes Carr struck out swinging (3-2). 0 1

LeTourneau - Bottom of 5th MIL LET
J. McDaniel singled to left field (2-2). 0 1
Seth Hudson reached on a fielder's choice to third base (1-1); J. McDaniel out at second 3b to 2b. 0 1
J. Baynes reached on a fielder's choice to shortstop (1-1); Seth Hudson advanced to second on a muffed
throw by 2b, assist by ss. 0 1
Zach Baker flied out to rf (3-1). 0 1
A Wiederhold struck out looking (1-2). 0 1

Millsaps - Top of 6th MIL LET
EJ Ousley flied out to cf (0-0). 0 1
S. Bonnecaze grounded out to p (0-0). 0 1
Wesley Grant walked (3-2). 0 1
H. Moberly popped up to 2b (1-2). 0 1

LeTourneau - Bottom of 6th MIL LET
J. Devey to p for John Montour. 0 1
Chris Savage singled through the left side (1-2). 0 1
Chris Savage advanced to second on a wild pitch. 0 1
Jack Kale walked (3-1). 0 1
Jack Kale advanced to second; Chris Savage advanced to third on a wild pitch. 0 1
Luke Land walked (3-2). 0 1
Jake Morris singled through the left side, 2 RBI (1-2); Luke Land advanced to second; Jack Kale scored;
Chris Savage scored. 0 3
Sam Thomas to p for J. Devey. 0 3
J. McDaniel reached on a fielder's choice to shortstop, advanced to second (1-2); Jake Morris advanced to
second on a fielding error by ss, advanced to third; Luke Land scored. 0 4
Seth Hudson reached on a fielder's choice to second base, RBI (1-1); J. McDaniel advanced to third; Jake
Morris scored, unearned. 0 5
Seth Hudson stole second. 0 5
J. Baynes singled through the left side, 2 RBI (0-1); Seth Hudson scored; J. McDaniel scored. 0 7
Weston Myers to p for Sam Thomas. 0 7
Zach Baker walked (3-2); J. Baynes advanced to second. 0 7
A Wiederhold fouled out to 3b (3-1). 0 7
Zach Baker advanced to second; J. Baynes out at third p to 3b, caught stealing, picked off. 0 7
Chris Savage grounded out to ss (0-1). 0 7

Millsaps - Top of 7th MIL LET
Luke Dickey to p for B. Goodridge. 0 7
C. Sandusky to rf for Luke Land. 0 7
Layne Cross struck out swinging (0-2). 0 7
M. Morgan pinch hit for C. Williams. 0 7
M. Morgan walked (3-2). 0 7
A. Mo-Billio pinch hit for D. Mendieta. 0 7
A. Mo-Billio grounded out to ss (1-2); M. Morgan advanced to second. 0 7
Jackson Wall pinch hit for T. Temple. 0 7
Jackson Wall struck out looking (2-2). 0 7

LeTourneau - Bottom of 7th MIL LET



 


